

ITEM NO.MM-3A

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NOS. 10-11 & 12-13 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5899-5900 OF 2008

RAMACHANDRA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SHIVARAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 27/08/2010

These IAs were called on for mentioning today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. L.Nageswara Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G. Balaji, Adv.
M/S.Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Bhat, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.NOS. 10-11 & 12-13 taken on board.

The appellants seeks a direction to Inspector General of Police, Mangalore (Western Region) and the Superintendent of Police Uttar Kanada, Karwar, Karnataka to give police protection to the temple management/appellants so as to implement the order passed by this Court on 22.9.2008 and 21.11.2008 in view of the

2

celebration of Lord Vinayaga Chaturthi on 9th September, 2010.

Learned counsel for the respondent-Archaks submitted that the the respondents denied the various allegations made in the applications, but further stated that respondent will undertake to directly comply with the interim orders of this Court dated 22.9.2008 and 21.11.2008 and therefore, there is no need for issuing

any direction to the police.

In view of the clear undertaking given by the respondents that they will comply with the interim orders, we do not consider it necessary to issue any direction for police help. If the appellants want to ensure that there is no violation, it is open to them to videograph any violations and bring it to the notice of this Court.

I.As disposed of accordingly.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master