

<

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 26-27/2013 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5899-5900 OF 2008

RAMACHANDRA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SHIVARAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date: 07/10/2013 These IAs were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G. Balaji, Adv.

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Adv. for

M/S.Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Bhat ,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

There is inter se dispute amongst trustees and also there is dispute between the parties on the aspect of the management of the temple. One party says that management is now vested in the Government (Endowment Commissioner), but the other party denies this.

In view of this, let notice be issued on the applications to the State of Karnataka through Endowment Commissioner as party respondent.

Amended cause title shall be filed within one week.

Notice shall be issued by the Registry to the newly impleaded respondent returnable on December 6, 2013.

In the meanwhile, reiterating earlier orders, it is directed that respondent Nos. 1 to 5 shall not receive money from the devotees and shall perform pujas in this regard as per schedule settled by the temple management and as directed in the earlier orders of this Court. If there is any breach, the aggrieved party may make representation to the Superintendent of Police, Uttar Kanada, Karwar, Karnataka. It is further observed that the Superintendent of Police, Uttar Kanada, Karwar, Karnataka shall inquire into the representation so received and take appropriate action to ensure that the orders of this Court are obeyed by all concerned.

|(Rajesh Dham)  
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)  
|Court Master

|